

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

June 1, 2023

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 602, an act relating to the inclusion of the crisis hotline telephone and text numbers and internet address for the your life lowa program or successor program on public school student identification eards and including applicability provisions.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate
Clerk of the House



House File 602

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE INCLUSION OF THE CRISIS HOTLINE TELEPHONE
AND TEXT NUMBERS AND INTERNET ADDRESS FOR THE YOUR LIFE
IOWA PROGRAM OR SUCCESSOR PROGRAM ON PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENT
IDENTIFICATION CARDS AND INCLUDING APPLICABILITY PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 279.77 Student identification cards — suicide prevention information.

A public school that issues identification cards to students in grades seven through twelve shall include on either side of the identification card the crisis hotline telephone and text numbers and the internet address for your life Iowa or the your life Iowa successor program. A public school that issues identification cards to students in grades five and six may include on either side of the identification card the crisis hotline telephone and text numbers and the internet address for your life Iowa or the your life Iowa successor program.

Sec. 2. APPLICABILITY. This Act applies to student identification cards issued on or after the effective date of this Act. A school that has a supply of unused student identification cards may use that supply prior to complying with the requirements of this Act relating to student identification cards.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

AMY SINCLATR

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 602, Ninetieth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved June 151,

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor